
Submit complaint by mail or email to: 
Colorado Secretary of State  
Campaign Finance Enforcement 
1700 Broadway, Suite 550  
Denver, CO 80290 
CPFcomplaints@ColoradoSOS.gov 

CAMPAIGN FINANCE COMPLAINT FORM 

Any person may file a complaint up to 180 days after the date on which the Complainant either knew or should have known, 
by the exercise of reasonable diligence, of an alleged violation.  A complainant must specifically identify one or more 
respondents, a violation of Colorado campaign finance rules and regulations (Constitution Article XXVIII, the Fair Campaign 
Practices Act, or the Secretary of State’s rules concerning Campaign and Political Finance), and allege specific facts to support 
a legal and factual basis for the complaint. (See section 1-45-111.7, C.R.S.)  

Please be advised, complaints are public information and the respondent will be provided a copy of this Complaint. The 
Division must have sufficient contact information to identify the Respondent and be able to correspond and communicate 
with both the Complainant and Respondent.  

Your Information (Complainant): Contact information for the person or entity filing the complaint: 

Full Name:  ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone Number:  ________________________ Email Address:  ________________________________________ 

Respondent's Information: Contact information for the person or entity alleged to have committed the violation: 

Full Name:  ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: __________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone Number:  ________________________ Email Address:  ________________________________________ 

Website (if applicable): ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Please provide the following information (failure to provide sufficient information could result in the complaint being 
dismissed):  

□ Date you learned of the violation: _____________________

□ Alleged violation(s) of campaign finance laws, rules, or regulations (if known) that were violated. For reference,
the Fair Campaign Practices Act and the Campaign Finance Rules available, here.

□ Failure to file a candidate affidavit □ Failure to register a committee
□ Failure to report an expenditure □ Failure to report a contribution
□ Prohibited contribution □ Prohibited expenditure
□ Missing or improper disclaimer □ Inaccurate or incomplete filing
□ OTHER: _____________________________________________________

□ Facts to support your allegations (Please provide additional information on next page.)

Complaint form must be signed on bottom of second page. 

Page 1 of 2 Colorado Secretary of State CPF Complaint Form, rev. 02/2022 

mailto:CPFcomplaints@ColoradoSOS.gov
https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/CampaignFinance/home.html?menuheaders=5


Please detail the allegations of your complaint including dates of the alleged violations and explain how 
you were made aware of the violation. If known, please cite the provisions of Article XXVIII of the 
Colorado Constitution, the Fair Campaign Practices Act, Article 45, Title 1, C.R.S., or the Secretary of 
State’s Campaign Finance Rules you believe were violated. Please provide any supporting documentation 
or evidence to support your allegations of a Colorado campaign finance law violation(s).  

I hereby submit this complaint signed and in writing under section 1-45-111.7(2), C.R.S. (Electronic signature 
is permitted.)  

Complainant's Signature:  Date: ________________ 
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BEFORE THE COLORADO SECRETARY OF STATE 
Colorado Department of State 
Campaign Finance 
1700 Broadway, Suite 200 
Denver, CO 80290 
 
 
Ethan Black,  
Complainant  
 
v. 
 
KELLNER FOR COLORADO/JOHN KELLNER, candidate for Colorado Attorney General 
Respondent 

 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE COMPLAINT 

 
 
Ethan Black, Complainant, submits this Complaint to the Colorado Secretary of State, pursuant to 
§ 1-45-111.7, Colorado Revised Statutes (CRS) for violations of Article XXVIII of the Colorado 
Constitution, the Fair Campaign Practices Act, § 1-45-108, C.R.S, and the Secretary’s Rules 
Concerning Campaign and Political Finance, 8 CCR 1505-6.  
 
 

I. Summary 
 

John Kellner is a current candidate running for the office of Colorado Attorney General.  
Kellner, as a candidate, signed an affidavit affirming his awareness and familiarity with State laws 
governing Colorado’s campaign laws.  These laws include requirements for acceptance and 
reporting of campaign contributions.  On April 20, 2022, Kellner held a fundraiser at a donor’s 
residence in a wealthy Douglas County gated community.  That donor, in hosting the fundraiser, 
presumably incurred expenses for goods and services consumed during that fundraiser.  Those 
expenses constitute in-kind donations made by the donor to Kellner’s campaign.  That same donor 
also contributed the maximum $1,250 per cycle contribution to Kellner as well.  Unless this 
fundraiser offered zero amenities and services, the donor’s total contributions – in-kind and 
monetary – exceed the maximum contributions Kellner is permitted by law.  Further, Kellner failed 
to report any such in-kind contributions in his required campaign disclosure report.   
 
 

II. Parties and Jurisdiction 
 

A. Parties 
 

1. The Complainant, Ethan Black, is a resident of the State of Colorado.   
 



2. The Respondent, John Kellner, is a candidate for Colorado Attorney General.   
 

3. Kellner for Colorado is Kellner’s campaign committee to support his candidacy for 
Colorado Attorney General.  The committee was filed with the Secretary of State on 
January 27, 2022.   
 

B. Timeliness 
 
4. A complaint must be timely filed with the Secretary of State no later than 180 days 

after the Complainant knew or should have known of an alleged violation.  § 1-45-
111.7(2)(b), C.R.S. 

 
5. The violation alleged by this Complaint became known to the Complainant on May 2, 

2022, the date on which Kellner’s campaign contributions disclosure filing was 
officially filed and posted on the Secretary’s campaign disclosure TRACER website.   

 
6. This complaint is timely filed, having been filed with the Secretary of State within 180 

days after the May 2, 2022, date of discovery of the violation.   
 

C. Jurisdiction 
 

7. “Any person” who believes that a violation of Article XXVIII of the Colorado 
Constitution, Article 45 of Title 1 (also known as the Fair Campaign Practices Act), 
C.R.S., or the Secretary’s Rules Concerning Campaign and Political Finance has 
occurred may file a complaint with the Secretary of State.  § 1-45-111.7(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 

8. This Complaint alleges a violation of the Article XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution, 
the Fair Campaign Practices Act, § 1-45-108(1), C.R.S, and the Secretary’s Rules 
Concerning Campaign and Political Finance, 8 CCR 1505-6 Rule 10.17. 

 
9. Jurisdiction is proper under § 1-45-111.7(3)(a), C.R.S. 

 
 

III. Factual Allegations 
 

10. On April 20, 2022, Kellner held a fundraiser for his campaign hosted by donor Ron 
Von Lembke.  
 

11. The April 20, 2022, fundraiser was held at the “Von Lembke Residence”, according to 
the invitation, located in a Highlands Ranch, Colorado gated community, Falcon Hills 
– described on its website as a “prestigious guard gated community”.  See Exhibit A. 

 
12. On April 26, 2022, Kellner’s campaign accepted a maximum campaign contribution of 

$1,250 from Von Lembke.  See Exhibit B. 
 



13. Kellner’s May 2, 2022, campaign disclosure report disclosed no campaign expenditures 
for any food, beverages, wait staffing services, bar staffing services, or any other kind 
of goods or services at the April 20, 2022, fundraiser, or any other events occurring 
within the month of April 2022.   

 
14. Kellner’s May 2, 2022, campaign disclosure report states that no in-kind non-monetary 

donations were received by Kellner during the entire reporting period.  See Exhibit C. 
 

15. On January 27, 2022, the date on which he began his candidacy for the office of 
Attorney General, Kellner signed and submitted to the Secretary a Candidate Affidavit 
in which Kellner affirmed:  

 
. . . I understand that campaign finance activities in Colorado are 
governed by Article XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution, Article 45, 
Title 1 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.) (also known as the 
Fair Campaign Practices Act (FCPA)), and the Secretary of State’s 
Rules Concerning Campaign and Political Finance.” 
 
I further certify that I am familiar with the provisions of the Colorado 
Fair Campaign Practices Act (FCPA) as required in § 1-45-110 of the 
Colorado Revised Statutes. 

 
See Exhibit D. 

 
 

IV. Applicable Laws 
 

16. The Colorado Constitution restricts campaign contributions to candidates for the office 
of the Attorney General to, after required adjustments by the Secretary, to $1,250 for 
the primary and general election combined.  Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3; 8 CCR 
1505-6 Rule 10.17.1(b)(1)(B). 
 

17. The Fair Campaign Practices Act requires that all candidate committees report 
contributions received.  § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I), C.R.S.  

 
18. A campaign “contribution” includes in-kind donations which includes payments to 

third parties for the benefit of a candidate committee, gifts, and “anything of value” 
given directly or indirectly “for the purpose of promoting the candidate’s . . . election.”  
Colo. Const. art. XXVII, § 2(5)(a); § 1-45-103(6), C.R.S. 

 
19. Guidance from the Secretary of State provides that: 
 

The use of a space (room, building, etc.), telephones, office equipment, 
printed material, or any other goods or services by a committee or party 
is considered a contribution to the committee or party from the person 
who owns the space, office equipment, business providing the service, 



etc.  Such a contribution is therefore subject to contribution limits and 
prohibitions.  

 
Campaign and Political Finance Manual, Colorado Secretary of State, Revised Jan. 
2021, 34 (emphasis added). 

 
20. The Secretary’s Rules Concerning Campaign and Political Finance require that 

candidate committees must report all expenditures during a reporting period – with 
particularity if above $20, or in aggregate if below $20.  8 CCR 1505-6 Rule 10.3 

 
 

V. First Claim 
(Illegal Acceptance of Campaign Contribution/Failure to Report In-Kind Contribution) 

 
State law requires that no candidate committee may accept more than $1,250 from a single 

contributor in an election cycle.  The law further requires that all donations and expenditures be 
disclosure on required campaign contribution and expenditure disclosure reports.  This law is at 
the core of Colorado’s campaign finance laws and disclosure requirements and is well-known by 
elected officials and candidates for office.   

 
By accepting both a maximum $1,250 contribution from Von Lembke, Kellner was barred 

from accepting any further contributions from Von Lembke, neither monetary nor in-kind non-
monetary contributions. 

 
By accepting the maximum contribution of $1,250 from Von Lembke, Kellner was barred 

by law from accepting any other contributions from Von Lembke – including in-kind services or 
goods to support the Kellner campaign.  In hosting a fundraiser at Von Lembke’s gated community 
residence, Kellner likely accepted other in-kind services and goods that supported such a 
fundraiser (i.e. food, drink, waitstaff, bar staff, etc.).  If found accurate, this acceptance of in-kind 
contributions by Von Lembke constitutes a violation by Kellner for:  

 
• acceptance by Kellner of one or more contributions in excess of $1,250 from a 

single donor, in violation of Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3; 8 CCR 1505-6 Rule 
10.17.1(b)(1)(B); and  
 

• an unlawful failure by Kellner to report such in-kind contributions on his May 2, 
2022, campaign disclosure, in violation of § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I), C.R.S. 

 
There are only two possible explanations to justify Kellner’s disclosure report claiming 

that no unlawful in-kind contribution was accepted from Von Lembke and no unlawful failure to 
disclose occurred.   

 
• One explanation is that the fundraiser held by Von Lembke held for Kellner at Von 

Lembke’s gated community residence consisted of no food, no beverages, no staff 
support, no bar staffing, or no other goods or services of any kind.  This is a highly 
improbable explanation.  It defies basic logic that an event requiring contributions 



exceeding $1,000 for guests to attend, as well as the elite location in a gated 
community, would simply consist of guests solely standing in a room with no food, 
beverages, staffing, or services.   
 

• A second conceivable explanation is that the Kellner campaign itself paid the costs 
for all goods and services consumed at the Von Lembke fundraiser.  But this cannot 
be since the Kellner May 2, 2022, campaign disclosure report indicates no such 
event-related expenditures paid by the campaign within the month in which the Von 
Lembke fundraiser occurred.  If such an explanation were true, Kellner would be 
in violation of state laws requiring the disclosure of campaign committee 
expenditures.   

 
• A third explanation is that Kellner accepted an in-kind contribution for essentials 

for the Von Lembke fundraiser from another donor.  However, this also would 
constitute a violation of law by Kellner as Kellner’s disclosure report indicated no 
such in-kind contributions related to the Von Lembke fundraiser.  

 
As a licensed attorney, district attorney, and candidate for Attorney General, Kellner is 

aware of state laws.  Furthermore, as a candidate for statewide office, Kellner was made aware of 
Colorado’s campaign finance laws, and he attested to his familiarity with the State’s campaign 
finance laws when he signed a Campaign Affidavit stating so.  The facts, if investigated, most 
likely will bear out that Kellner and his campaign committee both accepted campaign contributions 
from a single contributor exceeding the maximum allowed by State law and Kellner failed to 
adhere to laws requiring campaign contribution reporting for in-kind contributions. 

 
The violations alleged – the second of which after Kellner was already previously found to 

have violated state campaign laws prohibiting illegal contributions by a registered lobbyist – are 
non-curable.  A curable violation is one that is “a failure to file or otherwise disclose required 
information.”  While Kellner may be able to cure his failure to report in-kind contributions, such 
reported in-kind contributions would be unlawful regardless as they would exceed the maximum 
contribution allowed by Von Lembke to Kellner’s campaign.  This violation of accepting a 
campaign contribution above the lawful limit is not a paperwork error or failure to disclosure that 
can be readily adjusted on a disclosure report.  Rather, this is a non-curable offense that occurred 
the moment the in-kind contribution was received and Kellner failed to disclose it to the public as 
required by law. 

 
The Colorado Constitution requires that any person in violation of campaign contribution 

laws “shall be subject to a civil penalty of at least double and up to five times of the amount 
contributed . . . in violation . . . of this article.” The Constitution also requires that “[c]andidates 
shall be personally liable for penalties imposed upon the candidate’s committee.”  Colo. Const. 
art. XXVIII, § 10(1). 

 
 
 
 
 



VI. Conclusion 
 

The facts and violations alleged by this Complaint merit investigation by the Division of 
Elections.  Such facts demonstrate that Kellner violated Article XXVIII of the Colorado 
Constitution, the Fair Campaign Practices Act, and the Secretary’s Rules Concerning Campaign 
and Political Finance.  The violations alleged above are non-curable matters and go to the heart of 
ensuring confidence and public trust in Colorado’s election system. 

 
As a candidate for Colorado Attorney General, Kellner asks the public to entrust him with 

serving as the State’s primary enforcer of state laws.  Those laws include Colorado campaign and 
election laws.  Kellner’s casual or blatant disregard shown for Colorado’s election laws again show 
an alarming disregard by Kellner for the very laws he would enforce as Attorney General.  
Furthermore, the allegations in this complaint would constitute a second violation by Kellner in 
defiance of Colorado’s laws after he accepted an illegal contribution from a lobbyist.  The Division 
should apply all relevant penalties and hold Kellner accountable for violations of Colorado laws 
governing his conduct. 
 

  



EXHIBIT A 
(Ron Von Lembke April 20, 2022, Fundraiser Invitation)  

 

 



EXHIBIT B 
(Kellner May 2, 2022, Campaign Contribution Report, page 29) 

 

 
Source: https://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/homepage.aspx.  



EXHIBIT C 
(Kellner May 2, 2022, Campaign Contribution Report, page 2) 

 

 
Source: https://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/homepage.aspx.  



EXHIBIT D 
(Kellner January 27, 2022, Campaign Affidavit) 

 

 
Source: TRACER, Colorado Secretary of State. 

 


	Mailing Address: 1536 Wynkoop St. #224 Denver, CO 80202
	Telephone Number: (303) 991-1900
	Email Address: ethan@progressnowcolorado.org
	Complainant Name: Ethan Black
	Respondent Name: Kellner for Colorado/John Kellner
	Respondent Mailing Address: PO Box 461798 Aurora CO 80046
	Respondent Telephone: 
	Respondent Email: mklein@swspolifi.com
	Website: https://www.johnkellner.com/
	Date of Violation: May 2, 2022
	Other: 
	Complaint: This Complaint alleges violations by John Kellner for:

-  acceptance by Kellner of one or more contributions in excess of $1,250 from a single donor, in violation of Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3; 8 CCR 1505-6 Rule 10.17.1(b)(1)(B); and 
- an unlawful failure by Kellner to report such in-kind contributions on his May 2, 2022, campaign disclosure, in violation of § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I), C.R.S.

On April 20, 2022, Kellner held a fundraiser at a donor’s residence in a wealthy Douglas County gated community.  That donor, in hosting the fundraiser, presumably incurred expenses for goods and services consumed during that fundraiser.  Those expenses constitute in-kind donations made by the donor to Kellner’s campaign.  That same donor also contributed the maximum $1,250 per cycle contribution to Kellner.  Unless this fundraiser offered zero amenities and services, the donor’s total contributions – in-kind and monetary – exceed the maximum contributions Kellner is permitted by law.  Further, Kellner failed to report any such in-kind contributions in his required campaign disclosure report.

Please see attachment (Kellner_InKindComplaint_July2022.pdf) for the complete analysis of campaign finance violations.
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